

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I
Appeal No. 2013AP000544

06-11-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Bank of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Shirley T. Carson,

Defendant-Appellant,

Bayfield Financial LLC and Collins Financial Services,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER BY THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
THE HON. JANE CARROLL
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO: 11CV001330

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
SHIRLEY T. CARSON

LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN, INC.

April A.G. Hartman
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

P.O. Address

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203
(414) 278-7722 x. 3030
agh@legalaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

INTERPRETATION OF A STATUTE.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. The defendant in a foreclosure action may provide evidence relating to whether the mortgaged premises is abandoned and may move the court for entry of judgment pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 846.102, over the objection of the plaintiff.....9

 II. The circuit court has the statutory authority pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 846.102 and the equitable authority to order a foreclosing plaintiff to hold a sale of an abandoned property upon the expiration of five weeks from the date of entry of judgment.....13

 A. The circuit court has the statutory authority to order the plaintiff to hold a sale of an abandoned property upon the expiration of five weeks from the date of entry of judgment.....15

 B. The circuit court has authority through its contempt powers to enforce an order issued pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 846.10.....18

 C. The circuit court has the equitable authority in a foreclosure action to order the plaintiff to hold a sale of an abandoned property.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATIONS27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Bank One Wis. v. Kahl, 2002 WI App 312, 258 Wis. 2d 937, 655 N.W.2d 525 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002)22

Brunton v. Nuvelt Credit Corp., 2010 WI 50, 325 Wis. 2d 135, 785 N.W.2d 302 (2010)18

City of Wis. Dells v. Dells Fireworks, Inc., 197 Wis. 2d 1, 539 N.W.2d 916 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995)23

ECO, Inc. v. City of Elkhorn, 2001 WI App 302, 259 Wis. 2d 276, 655 N.W.2d 510 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002)8

GMAC Mortgage Corp. of Penn. V. Gisvold, 215 Wis. 2d 459, 572 N.W.2d 466 (1998)16

Harvest Savings Bank v. ROI Investments, 228 Wis. 2d 733, 598 N.W.2d 571 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999)24

May v. May, 2012 WI 35, 339 Wis. 2d 626, 813 N.W.2d 179 (2012)8

McFarland State Bank v. Sherry, 338 Wis. 2d 462, 809 N.W.2d 58 (Wis. Ct. App. (2011)24, 25

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County, 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 (2004)9, 13, 15, 16, 23

State v. McFarren, 62 Wis. 2d 492, 215 N.W.2d 459 (1974)11

Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 785.01(1)(b)23

Wis. Stat. § 802.09(1)21

Wis. Stat. § 805.04(1)21

Wis. Stat. § 806.077, 8, 22

Wis. Stat. § 806.07(g)6, 18

Wis. Stat. § 806.07(h)	6, 18
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(1)(c)	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.22(2)(a)3	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)2	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)5	2
Wis. Stat. § 815.04	18
Wis. Stat. § 815.04(1)(a)	19
Wis. Stat. § 815.11	19
Wis. Stat. § 846.10	10
Wis. Stat. § 846.10(2)	11, 12, 19
Wis. Stat. § 846.17	19
Wis. Stat. § 846.101	12
Wis. Stat. § 846.101(2)	11
Wis. Stat. § 846.102	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 846.102(1)	11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 846.102(2)	13
Wis. Stat. § 846.103	11
Wis. Stat. § 846.103(1)	12
Wis. Stat. § 846.103(2)	12

Municipal Ordinances

Milwaukee Municipal Code § 200-22.5	3
